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RECURRENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES FY 2022/23-24/2025 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AND DEPUTY GOVERNOR 
DEPARTMENT Section/ Units Vote Description 2022/2023 

Estimates 
2023/2024 
Projections 

2024/2025 
Projections 

OFFICE OF THE 
GOVERNOR 

3911000101 
Headquarters 

2110110 Basic Salaries - Constitutional 
Office Holders 

15,268,290 16,031,705 16,833,290 

  
2110117 Basic Salaries - County Executive 

Service 
29,153,364 30,611,032 32,141,584 

  
2110199 Basic Salaries - Permanent - 

Others 
22,084,094 23,188,299 24,347,714 

  
2110202 Casual Labour - Others 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2110301 House Allowance 5,164,706 5,422,941 5,694,088 

  
2110312 Responsibility Allowance 3,456,000 3,628,800 3,810,240 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 1,572,000 1,650,600 1,733,130 

  
2110315 Extraneous Allowance 5,238,000 5,499,900 5,774,895 

   
Total Personal 
Emoluments………Kshs 

82,936,454 87,083,277 91,437,441 

  
2210101 Electricity 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210103 Gas expenses 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210106 Utilities, Supplies- Other ( 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210203 Courier and Postal Services 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210299 Communication, Supplies - 

Other 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

750,000 787,500 826,875 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
1,200,000 1,260,000 1,323,000 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,500,000 1,575,000 1,653,750 

  
2210304 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2210310 Field Operational Allowance 579,962 608,960 639,408 

  
2210401 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, etc.) 
1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210402 Accommodation - Foreign Travel 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210404 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
800,000 840,000 882,000 

  
2210602 Payments of Rents and Rates - 

Residential 
1,200,000 1,260,000 1,323,000 

  
2210604 Hire of Transport 50,000 52,500 55,125 
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2210606 Hire of Equipment, Plant and 

Machinery 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 320,000 336,000 352,800 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 

  
2210805 National Celebrations 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210899 Hospitality Supplies- other 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211009 Education and Library Supplies 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211010 Supplies for Broadcasting and 

Information Services 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211011 Purchase/Production of 

Photographic and Audio-Visual 
Materials 

250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

700,000 735,000 771,750 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
278,000 291,900 306,495 

  
2211199 Office and General Supplies - 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants - 

Other 
2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and Cleaning 

Services 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211310 Contracted Professional Services 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211399 Other Operating Expenses – Oth 550,000 577,500 606,375 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2220209 Minor Alterations to Buildings 

and Civil Works 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2220212 Maintenance of 

Communications Equipment 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2640402 Donations 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
3111002 Purchase  of  Computers  and 

other IT equipment 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
3111009 Purchase of other Office 

Equipment 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
3111099 Purch. of Office Furn. & Gen. - 

Other (Budget) 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

 
Sub Total 

 
Net 
Expenditure.....................Kshs. 

107,464,416 112,837,637 118,479,519 
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Service Delivery Unit 2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 650,000 682,500 716,625 

  
2210310 Field Operational Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210799 Training Expenses – (Other 

Budget) 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

 
Sub Total 

 
Net 
Expenditure.....................Kshs. 

1,750,000 1,837,500 1,929,375 

 
Governor’s 
Communication Unit 

2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 650,000 682,500 716,625 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
204,000 214,200 224,910 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
365,546 383,823 403,014 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2220212 Maintenance of 

Communications Equipment 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

 
Sub Total 

 
Net 
Expenditure.....................Kshs. 

1,869,546 1,963,023 2,061,174 

 
Governor’s  Advisory 
Unit 

2210802 Boards, Committees, 
Conferences and Seminars 

1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

 
Sub Total 

 
Net 
Expenditure.....................Kshs. 

1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

 
OFFICE OF THE 
GOVERNOR AND 
DEPUTY GOVERNOR 

 
GROSS 
EXPENDITURE…………(KSHS.) 

112,083,962 117,688,160 123,572,568 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY SECRETARY 
OFFICE OF THE 
COUNTY 
SECRETARY 

County Secretary 
Headquarters 

2110199 Basic Salaries - Permanent 
Employees 

47,684,651 50,068,884 52,572,328 

  
2110201 Contractual Employees 1,609,790 1,690,280 1,774,793 

  
2110301 House Allowance 4,636,340 4,868,157 5,111,565 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 11,992,880 12,592,524 13,222,150 

  
2110315 Extraneous Allowance 2,864,800 3,008,040 3,158,442 

  
2110318 Non- Practicing Allowance 960,000 1,008,000 1,058,400 

  
2110320 Leave Allowance 10,689,975 11,224,474 11,785,697 

  
2120103 Employer Contribution to Staff 

Pensions Scheme 
2,427,884 2,549,278 2,676,742 

    
82,866,320 87,009,636 91,360,118 

  
2210101 Electricity 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
248,000 260,400 273,420 
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2210203 Courier and Postal Services 15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,650,000 1,732,500 1,819,125 

  
2210304 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210309 Field Allowance 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210401 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 250,400 262,920 276,066 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

830,000 871,500 915,075 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
610,500 641,025 673,076 

  
2210910 Medical Insurance 145,000,000 152,250,000 159,862,500 

  
2210999 Insurance Costs - Other (Budge 10,000,000 10,500,000 11,025,000 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
800,000 840,000 882,000 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
125,094 131,349 137,916 

   
Sub Total 245,345,314 257,612,580 270,493,209 

 
Intergovernmental 
Relations 
Headquarters 

2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500 

  
2210603 Rents and Rates - Non-

Residential 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2640599 Transfer to Other government 

agencies 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

   
Sub Total 5,020,000 5,271,000 5,534,550 

 
3912000301 Public 
Administration 
Headquarters 

2210101 Electricity 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
206,000 216,300 227,115 
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2210203 Courier and Postal Services 10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,500,000 1,575,000 1,653,750 

  
2210304 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
51,920 54,516 57,242 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

560,000 588,000 617,400 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
700,000 735,000 771,750 

  
2210805 National Celebrations 350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 
1,060,000 1,113,000 1,168,650 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and Cleaning 

Services 
600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

   
Sub Total 6,737,920 7,074,816 7,428,557 

 
3912000401Alcoholic 
drinks control 
Headquarters 

2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 
Mobile Phone Services 

80,000 84,000 88,200 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 590,934 620,481 651,505 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

150,000 157,500 165,375 
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2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
1,250,000 1,312,500 1,378,125 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
80,000 84,000 88,200 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
120,000 126,000 132,300 

   
Sub Total 3,220,934 3,381,981 3,551,080 

 
Civic Education and 
Public Participation 

2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 
railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

   
Sub Total 1,170,000 1,228,500 1,289,925 

 
ICT 2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210202 Internet connections 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

   
Sub Total 2,200,000 2,310,000 2,425,500 

 
Office of the County 
Secretary 

 
Net  Expenditure 263,694,168 276,878,876 290,722,820 
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FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING 
FINANCE AND 
ECONOMIC 
PLANNING 

Headquarters 2110117 Basic Salaries - Permanent 
Employees 

258,670,686 271,604,220 285,184,431 

  
2110299 Basic Wages - Temporary -Other 23,865,921 25,059,217 26,312,178 

  
2110301 House Allowance 67,864,520 71,257,746 74,820,633 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 14,084,726 14,788,962 15,528,410 

  
2110320 Leave Allowance 9,350,409 9,817,929 10,308,826 

  
2110399 Personal Allowances paid - 

Other 
855,759 898,547 943,474 

  
2120103 Employer Contribution to Staff 

Pensions Scheme 
64,000,000 67,200,000 70,560,000 

    
438,692,021 460,626,622 483,657,953 

  
2210101 Electricity 260,000 273,000 286,650 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 180,000 189,000 198,450 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
585,094 614,349 645,066 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 920,960 967,008 1,015,358 

  
2210203 Courier and Postal Services 98,000 102,900 108,045 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

550,000 577,500 606,375 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
650,000 682,500 716,625 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 650,000 682,500 716,625 

  
2210499 Foreign Travel and Subs.- Others 400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
663,627 696,808 731,649 

  
2210807 Medals, awards and honors 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210904 Motor Vehicle Insurance 22,000,000 23,100,000 24,255,000 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
550,000 577,500 606,375 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
900,000 945,000 992,250 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc) 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211311 Contracted Technical Services 24,000,000 25,200,000 26,460,000 
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2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2220201 Maintence of Plant, Machinery 

& Equipment 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
120,000 126,000 132,300 

  
2710101 Early Retirement 5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500 

  
2710102 Gratuity - Civil Servants 194,000,000 203,700,000 213,885,000 

  
3110902 Purchase of Household and 

Institutional Appliances 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
3111001 Purchase of Office Furniture and 

Fittings 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
4110403 Housing Loans to public servants 100,000,000 105,000,000 110,250,000 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 795,369,702 835,138,187 876,895,096 

 
Fiscal Planning 
Headquarters 

2210101 Electricity 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2210203 Courier and Postal Services 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

900,000 945,000 992,250 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
506,354 531,672 558,255 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 480,000 504,000 529,200 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
800,000 840,000 882,000 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

374,046 392,748 412,386 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
280,000 294,000 308,700 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc) 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and Cleaning 

Services 
150,000 157,500 165,375 



 

11 
 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 7,990,400 8,389,920 8,809,416 

 
Finance and 
Accounting 
Headquarters 

2210101 Electricity 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210102 Water and Sewarage Charges 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
215,000 225,750 237,038 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 60,000 63,000 66,150 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

550,000 577,500 606,375 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
550,000 577,500 606,375 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistance Allowance 600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
950,000 997,500 1,047,375 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
301,000 316,050 331,853 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc?) 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
50,000 52,500 55,125 
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3111001 Purchase of Office Furniture and 

Fittings 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
3110902 Purchase of Household and 

Institutional Appliances 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 6,801,000 7,141,050 7,498,103 

 
Procurement 
Headquarters 

2210101 Electricity 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210102 Water and Sewarage Charges 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
102,000 107,100 112,455 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistance Allowance 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

520,000 546,000 573,300 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
3111001 Purchase of Office Furniture and 

Fittings 
195,000 204,750 214,988 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
5,000 5,250 5,513 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 4,102,000 4,307,100 4,522,455 

 
Internal Audit 2210101 Electricity 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210102 Water and Sewarage Charges 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 2,000 2,100 2,205 
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2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
45,000 47,250 49,613 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

64,800 68,040 71,442 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
78,000 81,900 85,995 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
3110901 Purchase of Household and 

Institutional Furniture and 
Fittings 

30,000 31,500 33,075 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 3,259,800 3,422,790 3,593,930 

 
Revenue 2110299 Basic Wages - Temporary -Other 1,500,000 1,575,000 1,653,750 

  
2210101 Electricity 80,000 84,000 88,200 

  
2210102 Water and Sewarage Charges 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 5,000 5,250 5,513 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

135,500 142,275 149,389 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistance Allowance 400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2210309 Field Allowance 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 550,000 577,500 606,375 
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2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
17,500 18,375 19,294 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
450,000 472,500 496,125 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 
etc) 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc?) 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2211301 Bank Service Commission and 

Charges 
47,500 49,875 52,369 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions  
Bodies 

30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2220201 Maintenance of Plant, 

Machinery and Equipment 
(including lifts) 

15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2220299 Routine Maintenance - Other As 60,000 63,000 66,150 

  
3110902 Purchase of Household and 

Institutional Appliances 
15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
3111001 Purchase of Office Furniture and 

Fittings 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 7,100,500 7,455,525 7,828,301 

 
Intragovernmental 
Relations 

2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
600,000 630,000 661,500 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 1,100,000 1,155,000 1,212,750 

 
KDSP Headquarters 2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
300,000 315,000 330,750 
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NET EXPENDITURE 500,000 525,000 551,250 

 
Monitoring and 
Evaluation 
Headquarters 

2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 900,000 945,000 992,250 

 
Finance and 
Economic planning 

 
GROSS EXPENDITURE 827,123,402 868,479,572 911,903,551 

LANDS, HOUSING, PHYSICAL PLANNING AND URBANIZATION 
 

Physical Planning & 
Development 
Headquarters 

2110101 Basic Salaries - Civil Service 20,386,200 21,405,510 22,475,786 

  
2110301 House Allowance 4,055,789 4,258,578 4,471,507 

  
2110320 Leave Allowance 558,540 586,467 615,790 

    
25,000,529 26,250,555 27,563,083 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
650,000 682,500 716,625 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
984,000 1,033,200 1,084,860 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,209,424 1,269,895 1,333,390 

  
2210304 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
28,250 29,663 31,146 

  
2210309 Field Allowance 420,000 441,000 463,050 

  
2210401 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, etc.) 
52,500 55,125 57,881 

  
2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowance 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 78,750 82,688 86,822 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
35,000 36,750 38,588 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
78,750 82,688 86,822 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210599 Printing, Advertising - Other 52,500 55,125 57,881 

  
2210604 Hire of Transport, Equipment 26,250 27,563 28,941 

  
2210701 Travel Allowance 252,500 265,125 278,381 

  
2210703 Production and Printing of 

Training Materials 
52,500 55,125 57,881 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 392,500 412,125 432,731 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

125,000 131,250 137,813 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
487,500 511,875 537,469 
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2211031 specialised materials - planning 

& survey material 
52,500 55,125 57,881 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

153,750 161,438 169,509 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
52,500 55,125 57,881 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
50,250 52,763 55,401 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and Cleaning 

Services 
75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

61,250 64,313 67,528 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
282,500 296,625 311,456 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
130,000 136,500 143,325 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

   
GROSS EXPENDITURE 31,728,703 33,315,138 34,980,895 

 
Land Survey and 
Mapping 
Headquarters 

2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 
railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2210304 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2210309 Field Allowance 330,000 346,500 363,825 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 113,000 118,650 124,583 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210599 Printing, Advertising - Other 75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2210604 Hire of Transport, Equipment 30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210703 Production and Printing of 

Training Materials 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210701 Travel Allowance 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 90,000 94,500 99,225 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

105,000 110,250 115,763 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2211031 specialised materials - planning 

& survey material 
75,000 78,750 82,688 
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2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

80,000 84,000 88,200 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and Cleaning 

Services 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2211310 Contracted Professional Services 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
175,000 183,750 192,938 

  
2220201 Maintenance of Plant, 

Machinery and Equipment 
(including lifts) 

97,000 101,850 106,943 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
105,000 110,250 115,763 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
70,000 73,500 77,175 

   
GROSS EXPENDITURE 4,445,000 4,667,250 4,900,613 

 
Housing 
Headquarters 

2210101 Electricity 75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2210102 Water and Sewarage Charges 25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistance Allowance 98,000 102,900 108,045 

  
2210309 Field Allowance 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210599 Printing, Advertising - Other 15,500 16,275 17,089 

  
2210604 Hire of Transport, Equipment 25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210701 Travel Allowance 70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210703 Production and Printing of 

Training Materials 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

45,000 47,250 49,613 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
200,000 210,000 220,500 
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2211031 specialised materials - planning 

& survey material 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
21,500 22,575 23,704 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and Cleaning 

Services 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2220204 Maintenance of Buildings -- 

Residential 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

   
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,495,000 1,569,750 1,648,238 

 
Nyeri Municipality 2110101 Basic Salaries - Civil Service 3,374,280 3,542,994 3,720,144 

  
2110301 House Allowance 1,161,600 1,219,680 1,280,664 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 420,000 441,000 463,050 

  
2110315 Extraneous Allowance 720,000 756,000 793,800 

  
2110320 Leave Allowance 288,000 302,400 317,520 

    
5,963,880 6,262,074 6,575,178 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

52,500 55,125 57,881 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistance Allowance 800,000 840,000 882,000 

  
2210304 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2210401 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, etc.) 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
52,500 55,125 57,881 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 10,000 10,500 11,025 
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2210599 Printing, Advertising - Other 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210604 Hire of Transport, Equipment 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210701 Travel Allowance 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210703 Production and Printing of 

Training Materials 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

175,000 183,750 192,938 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
900,000 945,000 992,250 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms 680,000 714,000 749,700 

  
2211031 specialised materials - planning 

& survey material 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2211204 Other Fuels 

(Wood,Charcoal,Cooking Gas 
etc….) 

20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2211006 Purchase of Workshop Tools, 

Spares and Small Equipment 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211029 Purchase of Safety Gear 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and Cleaning 

Services 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

45,000 47,250 49,613 

  
2211310 Contracted Professional Services 102,057 107,160 112,518 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
3111001 Purchase of Office Furniture and 

Fittings 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

   
GROSS EXPENDITURE 11,710,937 12,296,484 12,911,308 

 
Lands, Physical 
Planning and Urban 
development 

  
49,379,640 51,848,622 54,441,053 

HEALTH SERVICES 
HEALTH SERVICES County 

Headquarters 

2110101 Basic Salaries - Civil Service 2,116,041,898 2,221,843,993 2,332,936,193 

  
2110201 Contractual Employees 4,728,404 4,964,824 5,213,065 

  
2110202 Casual Wages 14,184,753 14,893,991 15,638,690 

  
2110321 Administrative Allowance 60,620,000 63,651,000 66,833,550 
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2,195,575,055 2,305,353,808 2,420,621,498 

  
2210101 Electricity 2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 2,448,621 2,571,052 2,699,605 

  
2210103 Gas expenses 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 

1,500,000 1,575,000 1,653,750 

  
2210202 Internet connections 320,000 336,000 352,800 

  
2210203 Courier and Postal Services 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210301 Domestic Air travel cost 700,000 735,000 771,750 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 

  
2210401 Travel Costs 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210402 Accommodation 230,000 241,500 253,575 

  
2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 1,170,847 1,229,389 1,290,859 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 

200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and exhibitions 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210602 Rents and Rates- residential - 0 0 

  
2210701 Travel Allowance 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud, 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 

and Drinks 

800,000 840,000 882,000 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 

900,000 945,000 992,250 

  
2210807 Medals, Awards and Honors 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210910 Medical Insurance 15,100,000 15,855,000 16,647,750 

  
2211001 Medical Drugs 100,759,952 105,797,950 111,087,847 

  
2211002 Dressings and Other Non-

Pharmaceutical Medical Items 

75,000,000 78,750,000 82,687,500 

  
2211004 Fungicides, Insecticides and 

Sprays 
700,000 735,000 771,750 

  
2211005 Chemicals and Industrial Gases 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2211008 Laboratory Materials, Supplies 

and Small Equipment 

13,000,000 13,650,000 14,332,500 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 

300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211021 Purchase of beddings and linen 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211026 Purchase of Vaccines and Sera 2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 

  
2211028 Purchase of X-Rays Supplies 6,361,822 6,679,913 7,013,909 

  
2211029 Purchase of Safety Gear 550,000 577,500 606,375 

  
2211031 Specialised Materials - Other 

parental feeds 

1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 
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2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

700,000 735,000 771,750 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 

800,000 840,000 882,000 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning materials 250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 

2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 

  
2211306 Subscription to professional 

organisations 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211310 Contracted Professional Services 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211332 Emergency Medical Expenses 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
1,600,000 1,680,000 1,764,000 

  
2220203 Maintenance of Medical and 

Dental Equipment 

1,500,000 1,575,000 1,653,750 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2220210 Maintenace of computers soft 

ware and networks 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
3110902 Purchase of Household and 

Institutional Appliances 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
3111001 Purchase of furniture and fittings 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 

250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
3111011 Purchase of Lighting Equipment 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
3120102 Purchase of Milk for newborn 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

    
2,437,166,297 2,559,024,612 2,686,975,842 

 
Rural Facilities 2640499 Other current transfers - Danida 7,695,000 8,079,750 8,483,738 

  
2640499 Other current transfers - Danida 7,695,000 8,079,750 8,483,738 

  
2640503 Other Capital Grants and 

transfers -user fees forgone 

13,701,379 14,386,448 15,105,770 

   
Sub-total 29,091,379 30,545,948 32,073,245 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 2,466,257,676 2,589,570,560 2,719,049,088 

GENDER, YOUTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 
GENDER, YOUTH 
AND SOCIAL 
SERVICES 

GENDER 
HEADQUARTERS 

2110101 Basic salaries-civil service 38,075,419 39,979,190 41,978,149 

  
2110201 Contractual Employees 1,500,000 1,575,000 1,653,750 

  
2110301 House Allowance 5,924,905 6,221,150 6,532,208 

  
2110308 Medical Allowance 21,560 22,638 23,770 

  
2110309 Special Duty Allowance 264,460 277,683 291,567 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 113,400 119,070 125,024 

  
2110320 Leave Allowance 2,230,200 2,341,710 2,458,796 

  
2110321 Administrative Allowance 653,492 686,167 720,475 

    
48,783,436 51,222,608 53,783,738 

  
2210101 Electricity 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 50,000 52,500 55,125 
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2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210203 Courier and Postal Services 2,000 2,100 2,205 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,450,000 1,522,500 1,598,625 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210808 Purchase of Coffins 376,588 395,417 415,188 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and Cleaning 

Services 
600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc.) 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211306 Membership fees, dues, 

subscription to professional and 
trade bodies 

80,000 84,000 88,200 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

    
53,002,024 55,652,125 58,434,731 

 
KARATINA CHILDREN 
HOME 

2210101 Electricity 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211015 Food and Rations 650,000 682,500 716,625 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
12,000 12,600 13,230 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc?) 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2640101 Scholarships and other 

Educational Benefits - Secondary 
Education 

1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

    
2,012,000 2,112,600 2,218,230 

 
FIRE SERVCES 2210101 Electricity 40,000 42,000 44,100 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 100,000 105,000 110,250 
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2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc.) 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

    
2,190,000 2,299,500 2,414,475 

 
DISASTER 
MANAGEMENT 

2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 
Mobile Phone Services 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2211203 Refined Fuels and Lubricants -- 

Other 
800,000 840,000 882,000 

    
960,000 1,008,000 1,058,400 

GENDER, YOUTH 
AND SOCIAL 
SERVICES 

  
NET EXPENDITURE 58,164,024 61,072,225 64,125,836 

COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AND SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY PUBLIC 
SERVICE AND 
SOLID WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

County Public 
Service Management 

2110199 Basic Salary- Permanent other 35,342,520 37,109,646 38,965,128 

  
2110202 Casual Labour -Other 600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2110299 Basic Wages-Temporary-Other 23,396,500 24,566,325 25,794,641 

  
2110301 House Allowance 12,762,900 13,401,045 14,071,097 

  
2210303 Acting Allowance 409,500 429,975 451,474 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 8,724,000 9,160,200 9,618,210 

  
2110320 Leave Allowance 9,077,359 9,531,227 10,007,788 

  
2110399 Personnel  Allowances 4,603,500 4,833,675 5,075,359 

    
94,916,279 99,662,093 104,645,198 

  
2210101 Electricity 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210102 Water and Sewerage Charges 127,260 133,623 140,304 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and  

Mobile Phone Services 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2110203 Courier and Postal Services 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210301 Travel Cost (Airlines, Bus, 

Railway, Millage Allowances, 
etc) 

436,300 458,115 481,021 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowances 779,860 818,853 859,796 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing 288,880 303,324 318,490 

  
2210503 Subscription to Newspaper and 

Magazine 
95,445 100,217 105,228 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns (Public 
Participation Forums) 

190,890 200,435 210,456 

  
2210799 Training Expenses-Other 186,536 195,863 205,656 

  
2210801 Catering Services , Gifts, Food 

and Drinks 
493,595 518,275 544,188 

  
2210802 Boards, committees, 

conferences and  seminars 
490,750 515,288 541,052 

  
2211016 Purchase of Clothing and 

Uniforms 
150,000 157,500 165,375 
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2211101 General Office Supplies (Papers, 

pens, small office equipment 
etc.) 

614,499 645,224 677,485 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
203,766 213,954 224,652 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials,  

Supplies and Services 
100,267 105,280 110,544 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
600,300 630,315 661,831 

  
2211204 Other fuels-cooking gas 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211306 Membership fees, dues and 

subscriptions to trade unions 
120,541 126,568 132,896 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
536,300 563,115 591,271 

  
2220201 Maintenance of Plant, 

Machinery and  Equipment 
(Including Lifts) 

31,815 33,406 35,076 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations 
32,719 34,355 36,073 

  
2220210 Maintenance of computers, 

software and computers 
networks 

184,691 193,926 203,622 

  
3110902 Purchase of household and 

institutional appliances 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
3111001 Purchase of Office Furniture and 

equipment 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers and 

Printers and other IT Equipment 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

    
101,650,693 106,733,228 112,069,889 

 
SOLID WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

2210101 Electricity 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210102 Water and Sewerage Charges 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and  

Mobile Phone Services 
350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2110203 Courier and Postal Services 3,000 3,150 3,308 

  
2210301 Travel Cost (Airlines, Bus, 

Railway, Millage Allowances, 
etc) 

205,000 215,250 226,013 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowances 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210401 Travel Cost (Air Lines, Bus, 

Railway, Millage Allowances, 
etc.) 

250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowances 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing 70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2210503 Subscription to Newspaper and 

Magazine 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210604 Hire of Transport, Equipment 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210606 Hire of Equipment, Plant and  

Machinery 
50,800 53,340 56,007 

  
2210799 Training Expenses-Other 130,000 136,500 143,325 

  
2210801 Catering Services , Gifts, Food 

and Drinks 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210802 Boards, committees, 

conferences and  seminars 
450,000 472,500 496,125 
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2211004 Fungicides, Insecticides and 

Sprays 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2211006 Purchase of Workshop Tools, 

Spares and Small Equipment 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211016 Purchase of Clothing and 

Uniforms 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211029 Purchase of Safety Gear 350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (Papers, 

pens, small office equipment 
etc.) 

200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
120,000 126,000 132,300 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials,  

Supplies and Services 
200,614 210,645 221,177 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
1,010,000 1,060,500 1,113,525 

  
2211204 Other fuels-cooking gas 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2211305 Contracted guards & cleaning 

services 
840,000 882,000 926,100 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
550,000 577,500 606,375 

  
2220201 Maintenance of Plant, 

Machinery and  Equipment 
(Including Lifts) 

30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations 
15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
3110399 Refurbishment of buildings - 

others 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers and 

Printers and other IT Equipment 
95,000 99,750 104,738 

    
7,734,414 8,121,135 8,527,191 

COUNTY PUBLIC 
SERVICE AND 
SOLID WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

  
NET EXPENDITURE 109,385,107 114,854,362 120,597,080 

AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK AND FISHERIES 
AGRICULTURE, 
LIVESTOCK AND 
FISHERIES 

Agriculture 
Management 

2110201 Basic Salary 222,290,480 233,405,004 245,075,254 

    
222,290,480 233,405,004 245,075,254 

  
2210101 Electricity 40,000 42,000 44,100 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 60,000 63,000 66,150 

  
2210103 Gas expenses 18,000 18,900 19,845 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsmile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2210203 Courier and Postal Services 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
600,200 630,210 661,721 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 800,000 840,000 882,000 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
64,000 67,200 70,560 
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2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210604 Hire of Transport 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210703 Production and Printing of 

Training Materials 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210704 Hire of Training facilities and 

Equipment 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210799 Training Expenses 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

360,000 378,000 396,900 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
420,000 441,000 463,050 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles and cycles 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
3111002 Purchase of computers, Printers 

and Other IT Equipment 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

    
227,212,680 238,573,314 250,501,980 

 
Crops Management 2110202 Casual labour & Others 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210101 Electricity 135,000 141,750 148,838 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2210103 Gas expenses 12,000 12,600 13,230 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsmile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
17,500 18,375 19,294 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 300,000 315,000 330,750 
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2210604 Hire of Transport 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

60,000 63,000 66,150 

  
2211004 Fungicides,Insectcides and 

Sprays 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2211007 Agriculture Materials, Supplies 

and Small equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles and cycles 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
3111112 Purchase of Software 450,000 472,500 496,125 

    
2,759,500 2,897,475 3,042,349 

 
Livestock Production 2110202 Casual labour & Others 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210101 Electricity 90,000 94,500 99,225 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210103 Gas expenses 12,000 12,600 13,230 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsmile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
17,500 18,375 19,294 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

60,000 63,000 66,150 

  
2211007 Agriculture Materials, Supplies 

and Small equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211023 Supplies for Production 180,000 189,000 198,450 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
40,000 42,000 44,100 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles and cycles 
200,000 210,000 220,500 
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2,189,500 2,298,975 2,413,924 

 
Veterinary Services 2210101 Electricity 360,000 378,000 396,900 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 812,000 852,600 895,230 

  
2210103 Gas expenses 12,000 12,600 13,230 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsmile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

80,000 84,000 88,200 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
17,500 18,375 19,294 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

60,000 63,000 66,150 

  
2211007 Agriculture Materials, Supplies 

and Small equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211008 Laboratory Materials, Supplies 

and Small Equipment 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
124,963 131,211 137,772 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

163,200 171,360 179,928 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles and cycles 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2220201 Maintenance of Plant, 

Machinery and Equipment 
(including lifts) 

180,000 189,000 198,450 

    
3,409,663 3,580,146 3,759,153 

 
Fisheries 
Development 

2110202 Casual labour & Others 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210101 Electricity 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210103 Gas expenses 12,000 12,600 13,230 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsmile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
200,000 210,000 220,500 
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2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 140,000 147,000 154,350 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 5,000 5,250 5,513 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
17,500 18,375 19,294 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211008 Laboratory Materials, Supplies 

and Small Equipment 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211305 Contracted guards and cleaning 

services 
540,000 567,000 595,350 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles and cycles 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220201 Maintenance of Plant, 

Machinery and Equipment 
(including lifts) 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

    
1,809,500 1,899,975 1,994,974 

 
Wambugu ATC 2640499 Other Current Transfers -Othe 5,551,500 5,829,075 6,120,529 

    
5,551,500 5,829,075 6,120,529 

 
AMS NARUMORU 2640499 Other Current Transfers -Othe 1,510,500 1,586,025 1,665,326 

    
1,510,500 1,586,025 1,665,326 

   
GROSS EXPENDITURE 244,442,843 256,664,985 269,498,234 

TRADE, CULTURE, TOURISM AND CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT 
 

Trade Development 
& Regulation 
Headquarters 

2110117 Basic Salaries County Executive 
Service 

27,456,229 28,829,040 30,270,492 

  
2110202 Casual Labour - Others 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2110301 House Allowance 7,947,120 8,344,476 8,761,700 

  
2110303 Acting Allowance 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 3,168,000 3,326,400 3,492,720 

  
2110320 Leave Allowance 379,091 398,046 417,948 

    
39,750,440 41,737,962 43,824,860 

  
2210101 Electricity 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210102 Water and Sewerage Charges 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 30,000 31,500 33,075 
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2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 750,000 787,500 826,875 

  
2210304 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
14,585 15,314 16,080 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210710 Accommodation Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210711 Tuition fees 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211011 Purchase/Production of 

Photographic and Audio-Visual 
Materials 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc?) 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and Cleaning 

Services 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2220201 Maintenance of Plant, 

Machinery and Equipment 
(including lifts) 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
3111001 Purchase of furniture 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

    
46,025,025 48,326,276 50,742,590 
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Tourism 
Headquarters 

2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 
Mobile Phone Services 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210304 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210710 Accommodation Allowance 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210711 Tuition fees 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211011 Purchase/Production of 

Photographic and Audio-Visual 
Materials 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc?) 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

    
2,060,000 2,163,000 2,271,150 

 
Cooperatives 
Headquarters 

2210101 Electricity 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210102 Water and Sewerage Charges 50,000 52,500 55,125 
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2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210304 Sundry Items (e.g. airport tax, 

taxis, etc?) 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210710 Accommodation Allowance 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210711 Tuition fees 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment etc) 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc?) 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and 

Subscriptions to Professional 
and Trade Bodies 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2220201 Maintenance of Plant, 

Machinery and Equipment 
(including lifts) 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

Stations -- Non-Residential 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

    
2,160,000 2,268,000 2,381,400 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 50,245,025 52,757,276 55,395,140 

EDUCATION AND SPORTS 
 

Administration 2110101 Basic Salaries – Civil Service 208,968,573 219,417,002 230,387,852 
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2110199 Basic Salaries - Other 30,000,000 31,500,000 33,075,000 

  
2110299 Basic  Wages – Temporary - 

Other 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

    
239,368,573 251,337,002 263,903,852 

  
2210101 Electricity 230,000 241,500 253,575 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210201 Telephone, telex, facsimile and 

mobile phone services 
570,000 598,500 628,425 

  
2210202 Internet connections 140,000 147,000 154,350 

  
2210203 Courier and postal service 25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210301 Travel cost (airline, bus, railway, 

mileage allowances etc.) 
780,000 819,000 859,950 

  
2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 2,120,000 2,226,000 2,337,300 

  
2210401 Travel cost (airline, bus, railway, 

mileage allowances 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210403 Daily subsistence Allowance 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210502 Publishing and printing 70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2210503 Subscription to newspapers, 

magazines, journals and 
periodicals 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

publicity campaigns 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210505 Trade shows and Exhibitions 10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210604 Hire of transport, 

Equipment/Tents 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210700 Training expenses 600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2210801 Catering services 800,000 840,000 882,000 

  
2210802 Boards ,committee and 

seminars 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2211016 Purchase of uniform and 

clothing staff 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211101 General office supplies (papers, 

pencils, small office equipment) 
350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2211102 Supplies & accessories for 

computers 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211103 Sanitary &cleaning materials; 

supplies &services 
350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2211203 Refined fuels and lubricant for 

transport 
1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2211204 Other fuels-Charcoal, wood, 

cooking gas etc. 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211305 Contracted guard and cleaning 

services 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220101 Maintenance expenses-motor 

vehicles 
1,017,714 1,068,600 1,122,030 

  
2220205 Maintenance of buildings 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2220210 Maintenance of computer 

software and networks 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

    
249,281,287 261,745,351 274,832,619 

 
ECDE 2210101 Electricity 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210201 Telephone, telex, facsimile and 

mobile phone services 
480,000 504,000 529,200 
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2210301 Travel cost (airline, bus, railway, 

mileage allowances etc.) 
480,000 504,000 529,200 

  
2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 700,000 735,000 771,750 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

publicity campaigns 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210505 Trade shows and Exhibitions 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210604 Hire of transport, 

Equipment/Tents 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210700 Training expenses 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210801 Catering services 700,000 735,000 771,750 

  
2210802 Boards ,committee and 

seminars 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211015 Food and ration 942,496 989,621 1,039,102 

  
2211101 General office supplies (papers, 

pencils, small office equipment) 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211102 Supplies & accessories for 

computers 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211103 Sanitary &cleaning materials; 

supplies &services 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211203 Refined fuels and lubricant for 

transport 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211204 Other fuels-Charcoal, wood, 

cooking gas etc. 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211305 Contracted guard and cleaning 

services 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2220101 Maintenance expenses-motor 

vehicles 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
3111002 Purchase of computers & 

printers 
240,000 252,000 264,600 

    
6,532,496 6,859,121 7,202,077 

 
YPs 2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 470,000 493,500 518,175 

  
2210505 Trade shows and Exhibitions 10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2210604 Hire of transport, 

Equipment/Tents 
40,000 42,000 44,100 

  
2210801 Catering services 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210802 Boards ,committee and 

seminars 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211101 General office supplies (papers, 

pencils, small office equipment) 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211102 Supplies & accessories for 

computers 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211203 Refined fuels and lubricant for 

transport 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

    
1,370,000 1,438,500 1,510,425 

 
Sports 2210101 Electricity 15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210201 Telephone, telex, facsimile and 

mobile phone services 
271,000 284,550 298,778 

  
2210202 Internet connections 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210203 Courier and postal service 25000 26,250 27,563 

  
2210301 Travel cost (airline, bus, railway, 

mileage allowances etc.) 
1,200,000 1,260,000 1,323,000 

  
2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 1,450,000 1,522,500 1,598,625 
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2210309 Field allowance 400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

publicity campaigns 
50000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210604 Hire of transport, 

Equipment/Tents 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210700 Training expenses 750,000 787,500 826,875 

  
2210801 Catering services 250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210802 Boards ,committee and 

seminars 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211016 Purchase of uniform and 

clothing staff 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211101 General office supplies (papers, 

pencils, small office equipment) 
350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2211102 Supplies & accessories for 

computers 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2211103 Sanitary &cleaning materials; 

supplies &services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211203 Refined fuels and lubricant for 

transport 
720,000 756,000 793,800 

    
6,211,000 6,521,550 6,847,628 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 263,394,783 276,564,522 290,392,748 

WATER, IRRIGATION SERVICES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 

Water management  
HQ 

2110101 Basic Salaries – Permanent 
Employees 

41,646,694 43,729,029 45,915,480 

  
2110301 House Allowance 9,569,520 10,047,996 10,550,396 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 4,677,600 4,911,480 5,157,054 

  
2110320 Leave  Allowance 1,023,360 1,074,528 1,128,254 

  
2110399 Personal Allowances Paid - 

Other 
8,182,603 8,591,733 9,021,320 

  
2110202 Casual Labour - Others 400,000 420,000 441,000 

    
65,499,777 68,774,766 72,213,504 

  
2210101 Electricity 5,000 5,250 5,513 

  
2210102 Water and Sewerage Charges 75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2210106 Utilities, Supplies- Other ( 1,113 1,169 1,227 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 180,000 189,000 198,450 

  
2210203 Courier & Postal Services 30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances, 
etc.) 

150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210401 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, etc.) 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowance 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2210502 Publishing & Printing Services 67,410 70,781 74,320 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
110,880 116,424 122,245 

  
2210504 Advertising, Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210604 Hire of Transport, Equipment 20,000 21,000 22,050 
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2210606 Hire of Equipment, Plant and 

Machinery 
20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 120,000 126,000 132,300 

  
2210801 Catering Services 

(reception),Accommodation, 
Gifts, Food and Drinks 

170,000 178,500 187,425 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2211006 Purchase of Workshop Tools, 

Spares and Small Equipment 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 
80,000 84,000 88,200 

  
2211029 Purchase of Safety Gear 40,597 42,627 44,758 

  
2211031 Specialised materials - planning 

& survey material 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment, etc) 

180,000 189,000 198,450 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
1,200,000 1,260,000 1,323,000 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, 

cooking gas etc?) 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2211306 Membership fees, Dues and 

Subscription to professional and 
Trade bodies. 

40,000 42,000 44,100 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2220105 Routine Maintenance - Vehicles 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2220209 Minor Alterations to Buildings 

and Civil Works 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2220210 Maintenance of Computers, 

Software, and Networks 
70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
3111001 Purchase of office furniture and 

fittings 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

    
72,149,777 75,757,266 79,545,129 

 
Environment and 
Natural Resources 

2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 
Mobile Phone Services 

200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 400,000 420,000 441,000 

  
2210309 Field Allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210604 Hire of Transport, Equipment 49,324 51,790 54,380 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210801 Catering Services 

(reception),Accommodation, 
Gifts, Food and Drinks 

200,000 210,000 220,500 
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2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211029 Purchase of Safety Gear 15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2211031 Specialised materials - planning 

& survey material 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment, etc) 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

    
2,374,324 2,493,040 2,617,692 

 
Climate Change 2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

    
1,200,000 1,260,000 1,323,000 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 75,724,101 79,510,306 83,485,821 

COUNTY ASSEMBLY 
 

County Assembly 
Headquarters 

2110116 Basic Salaries - County Assembly 
Service 

99,956,836 104,954,678 110,202,412 

  
2110199 Basic Salaries - Permanent 

Employees 
52,736,498 55,373,323 58,141,989 

  
2110201 Contractual Employees 32,214,987 33,825,736 35,517,023 

  
2110301 House Allowance 15,793,029 16,582,680 17,411,814 

  
2210303 Acting Allowance 250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2110312 Responsibility Allowance 12,643,176 13,275,335 13,939,102 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 28,175,263 29,584,026 31,063,228 

  
2110315 Extraneous Allowance 907,200 952,560 1,000,188 

  
2110320 Leave Allowance 3,091,673 3,246,256 3,408,569 

  
2110405 Telephone Allowance 2,998,800 3,148,740 3,306,177 

  
2110599 Personal Allowances provided in 

Kind-Others 
3,000,000 3,150,000 3,307,500 

  
2120101 Employer Contribution to 

National Social Security Fund 
55,440 58,212 61,123 

  
2120103 Employer Contribution Staff 

Pension Scheme 
9,871,602 10,365,182 10,883,442 

    
261,694,504 274,779,229 288,518,191 

  
2210101 Electricity 1,365,000 1,433,250 1,504,913 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage charges 945,000 992,250 1,041,863 
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2210201 Telephone,Telex,Facsmile and 

Mobile Phone Services 
2,948,400 3,095,820 3,250,611 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 3,244,500 3,406,725 3,577,061 

  
2210301 Travel costs (airlines,bus,Railway 

Mileage allowance etc 
610,775 641,313 673,379 

  
2210302 Accomodation-Domestic Travel 46,014,568 48,315,296 50,731,061 

  
2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 92,703,265 97,338,428 102,205,350 

  
2210401 Travel costs (airlines,bus,Railway 

Mileage allowance etc 
2,124,102 2,230,307 2,341,822 

  
2210402 Accomodation-Foreign Travel 5,117,231 5,373,093 5,641,747 

  
2210403 Daily subsistence Allowance 3,260,911 3,423,956 3,595,154 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 2,413,500 2,534,175 2,660,884 

  
2210503 Subscription to 

Newspapers,Magazines and 
periodicals 

748,000 785,400 824,670 

  
2210504 Advertising,Awareness and 

Publicity Campaigns 
2,712,188 2,847,797 2,990,187 

  
2210505 Trade Shows and Exhibitions 84,000 88,200 92,610 

  
2210602 Payment of Rent and Rates - 

Residential 
945,000 992,250 1,041,863 

  
2210603 Rents and Rates - Non 

residential 
5,544,000 5,821,200 6,112,260 

  
2210799 Training Expenses -Other 34,335,000 36,051,750 37,854,338 

  
2210801 Catering  Services (receptions), 

Accomondation, Gifts, Food and 
Drinks 

21,186,000 22,245,300 23,357,565 

  
2210802 Boards,Committees,Conferences 

and Seminars 
52,100,459 54,705,482 57,440,756 

  
2210809 Board Allowance 5,346,000 5,613,300 5,893,965 

  
2210901 Group Personal Insurance 1,603,851 1,684,043 1,768,246 

  
2210902 Building Insurance 586,255 615,568 646,346 

  
2210904 Motor Vehicle Insurance 987,000 1,036,350 1,088,168 

  
2210910 Medical Insurance 28,869,969 30,313,468 31,829,141 

  
2210999 Insurance Costs - Other 701,821 736,912 773,758 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing - Staff 
2,050,605 2,153,136 2,260,792 

  
2211099 Education and Library Supplies 300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies 

(Papers,pencils,forms,small 
office equipment etc) 

2,835,000 2,976,750 3,125,588 

  
2211299 Fuel Oil and Lubricants - Other 3,150,000 3,307,500 3,472,875 

  
2211301 Bank Service Commission and 

Charges 
84,000 88,200 92,610 

  
2211303 Laundry Expenses 52,500 55,125 57,881 

  
2211305 Contracted Guards and cleaning 

Services 
5,460,000 5,733,000 6,019,650 

  
2211306 Membership Fees,Dues and 

subscription to proffessional and 
Trade Bodies 

963,428 1,011,599 1,062,179 

  
2211308 Legal Dues/Fees,Arbitration and 

Compensation Payments 
12,000,000 12,600,000 13,230,000 

  
2211399 Other Operating Expenses - 

Other 
27,367,200 28,735,560 30,172,338 
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2220101 Maintenance expenses -Motor 

Vehicles 
1,995,000 2,094,750 2,199,488 

  
2220201 Maintenance of Plant, 

Machinery and Equipment 
(including lifts) 

262,500 275,625 289,406 

  
2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and 

stations -Non Residential 
630,000 661,500 694,575 

  
2220210 Maintenance of 

Computers,Software and 
Networks 

871,153 914,711 960,447 

  
2710103 Gratuity - Members of 

Parliament 
27,423,101 28,794,256 30,233,969 

  
3110902 Purchase of Household and 

Institutional Appliances 
5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500 

  
3111002 Purchase of Computers,Printers 

and Other IT Equipment 
4,407,000 4,627,350 4,858,718 

  
3111099 Purchase of Office Furniture & 

Other Gen - Other 
3,000,000 3,150,000 3,307,500 

  
3111112 Purchase of Software 262,500 275,625 289,406 

  
4110402 Housing loans to public 

servants-Members of 
Parliament 

96,000,000 100,800,000 105,840,000 

  
4110403 Housing loans to public servants 15,000,000 15,750,000 16,537,500 

   
Gross Expenditure 787,305,285 826,670,549 868,004,077 

COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

CPSB Headquarters 2110199 Basic Salaries - permanent 
Employees -Board 

28,876,480 30,320,304 31,836,319 

  
2210101 Electricity 70,000 73,500 77,175 

  
2210102 Water and Sewerage Charges 90,000 94,500 99,225 

  
2210201 Telephone, Telex Facsimile and 

mobile Phone Services 
600,000 630,000 661,500 

  
2210202 Internet Connections 15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2210203 Courier and Postal Services 15,000 15,750 16,538 

  
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 

railway, mileage allowances etc) 
330,000 346,500 363,825 

  
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 

Travel 
450,000 472,500 496,125 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 550,000 577,500 606,375 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspaper, 

Magazines and Periodicals 
325,000 341,250 358,313 

  
2210603 Rents and Rates- Non 

Residential 
30,000 31,500 33,075 

  
2210704 Hire of Training Facilities and 

Equipment 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other 250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2210801 Catering Services (receptions), 

Accommodation, Gifts, Food 
and Drinks 

400,200 420,210 441,221 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
1,050,000 1,102,500 1,157,625 

  
2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and 

Clothing -Staff 
25,000 26,250 27,563 

  
2211101 General Office Supplies (Pens, 

Pencils, Forms, Small Office 
Equipments) 

452,507 475,132 498,889 
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2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning  Materials, 

Supplies and Services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture 

and Equipment 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211203 Refined Fuel and Lubricants - 

Other 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2211204 Other Fuels (Wood, Charcoal, 

Cooking Gas etc….) 
24,000 25,200 26,460 

  
2211310 Contracted Professional Services 420,000 441,000 463,050 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicle 
350,000 367,500 385,875 

  
2211306 Membership fees, dues and 

subscriptions to professional 
and trade bodies 

300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
3111002 Purchase of computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
300,000 315,000 330,750 

  
3111005 Maintenance of Computers 50,000 52,500 55,125 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 36,048,187 37,850,596 39,743,126 

TRANSPORT, PUBLIC WORKS, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY 
ROADS, PUBLIC 
WORKS, 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND ENERGY 

Roads Headquarters 2110117 Basic Salaries – Permanent 
Employees 

35,852,883 37,645,527 39,527,804 

  
2110299 Basic Wages – Temporary – 

Other 
4,136,990 4,343,840 4,561,031 

  
2110301 House Allowance 14,522,580 15,248,709 16,011,144 

  
2110314 Transport Allowance 4,264,000 4,477,200 4,701,060 

  
2110320 Leave Allowance 5,272,234 5,535,846 5,812,638 

  
2110399 Personal Allowances Paid – 

Other 
138,000 144,900 152,145 

    
64,186,687 67,396,021 70,765,822 

  
2110202 Casual labour 500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage services 20,000 21,000 22,050 

  
2210201 Telephone, telex, facsimile and 

mobile phone services 
521,953 548,051 575,454 

  
2210302 Accommodation- domestic 

travel 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
2210303 Daily subsistence allowance 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210503 Subscriptions to newspapers, 

magazines and periodicals 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210504 Advertising, awareness and 

publicity campaigns 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210505 Trade shows and exhibitions 50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210799 Training 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210801 Catering services 

(receptions),accommodation, 
gifts, food and drinks 

100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210802 Boards, committees. 

Conferences and seminars 
300,000 315,000 330,750 
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2211101 General office supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment’s) 

250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211102 Supplies and accessories for 

computers and printers 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

  
2211103 Sanitary and cleaning materials. 

Supplies and services 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211201 Refined fuels and lubricants for 

transport 
100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2211305 Contracted guards and cleaning 

services 
3,000,000 3,150,000 3,307,500 

  
2211306 Membership fees, dues and 

subscriptions to professional 
and trade bodies 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211309 Fields allowance 500,000 525,000 551,250 

    
71,678,640 74,737,572 78,474,451 

 
Energy Headquarters 2210101 Electricity 25,000,000 26,250,000 27,562,500 

  
2210102 Water and sewerage services 100,000 105,000 110,250 

  
2210201 Telephone, telex, facsimile and 

mobile phone services 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210302 Accommodation- domestic 

travel 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210303 Daily subsistence allowance 200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2210801 Catering services 

(receptions),accommodation, 
gifts, food and drinks 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2210802 Boards, committees, 

conferences and seminars 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211101 General office supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment’s 

50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211102 Supplies and accessories for 

computer and printers 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2211103 Sanitary and cleaning materials. 

Supplies and services 
10,000 10,500 11,025 

  
2211201 Refined fuels and lubricants for 

transport 
50,000 52,500 55,125 

  
2211305 Contracted guards and cleaning 

services 
700,000 735,000 771,750 

  
2220101 Maintenance expenses- motor 

vehicles 
206747 217,084 227,939 

    
26,976,747 28,325,584 29,741,864 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 98,655,387 103,063,157 108,216,315 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
OFFICE OF THE 
COUNTY 
ATTORNEY 

County Attorney’s 
Office 

2110100 Basic Salaries 6,238,480 6,550,404 6,877,924 

  
2210301 Travel costs 150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 

  
2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 149,991 157,491 165,365 

  
2210799 Training Expenses - Other (Bud 120,000 126,000 132,300 

  
2210802 Boards, Committees, 

Conferences and Seminars 
251,000 263,550 276,728 
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2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small office 
equipment 

75,000 78,750 82,688 

  
2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 
200,000 210,000 220,500 

  
2211308 Legal Dues/fees, Arbitration and 

Compensation Payments 
31,500,000 33,075,000 34,728,750 

  
2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 
150,000 157,500 165,375 

  
2640503 Other Capital Grants and 

transfers- 
500,000 525,000 551,250 

  
3111002 Purchase of computers, Printers 

and other IT Equipment 
250,000 262,500 275,625 

   
NET EXPENDITURE 40,734,471 42,771,195 44,909,754 
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DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES – FY 2022/23-24/2025 
Department/ 
Entity  

Vote  Description  2022/23 
Estimates  

2023/24 
Projections  

2024/25 
Projections  

Remarks  

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AND DEPUTY GOVERNOR  
Office of the 
Governor and 
Deputy Governor 
Headquarters 

3110299 Construction of 
Buildings - Ot  

20,000,000 21,000,000 22,050,000 Construction of the 
Governor’s Official Residence 
in line with the SRC 
requirement  

    NET 
EXPENDITURE...KSHS. 

20,000,000 21,000,000 22,050,000   

 OFFICE OF THE COUNTY SECRETARY 
Administration 3110504 Other infrastructure 

and civil works 
8,500,000 8,925,000 9,371,250 Boundary fencing of Karatina 

town hall including 
Construction of an ablution 
Block at the town hall 
compound 

  3110599 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500 Boundary fencing of Othaya 
Sub County Offices 

  3111120 Purchase of 
Specialized Plant  

12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 Purchase of specialized 
vehicle 

  3111504 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

7,750,000 8,137,500 8,544,375 Construction of  Ward Offices 

      33,250,000 34,312,500 35,428,125   

ICT  3110504 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

1,500,000 1,575,000 1,653,750 Construction of Executive 
Carport at Nyeri Town hall 

  3110599 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

250,000 262,500 275,625 Construction of staff shade 
area at Nyeri Town Hall 

  3111111 Purchase of ICT 
networking and 
communication 
equipment 

5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500 Installation of countywide 
Telephony system 

      6,750,000 7,087,500 7,441,875   

    NET EXPENDITURE 40,000,000 41,400,000 42,870,000   

FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING 
Finance and 
Economic 
Planning 
Headquarters 

3111499 Research, feasibility 
study 

10,000,000 10,500,000 11,025,000 Preparation of 3rd 
Generation CIDP (2023-2028) 

  3110399 Refurbishment of 
Buildings – Other 

18,600,000 19,530,000 20,506,500 Refurbishment of Sub-County 
Revenue offices  

  3110504 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

22,000,000 23,100,000 24,255,000 Construction of parking slots 
at the Nyeri Town hall, 
Naromoru and Kiawara  

  3110599 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

23,674,445 24,858,167 26,101,076 Payments of ongoing Works 

      74,274,445 77,988,167 81,887,576   

LANDS, HOUSING, PHYSICAL PLANNING AND URBANIZATION 

Nyeri 
Municipality 
development  

3110599 Other Infrastructure 
and Civil Works 

7,000,000 7,350,000 7,717,500 Solid waste management; 
Fuel for Garbage collection 
trucks- 
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2211311 Contracted Technical 
Services 

25,617,545 26,898,422 28,243,343 Ground validation, mapping 
of all public land and securing 
the same with the county 
land registrar-phase 1; 
Survey of residential county 
estate 1M; opening up of 
encroached public roads; 
surveying and registration of 
title deeds for colonial 
villages. 

  
2220101 Maintenance 

Expenses - Motor 
Vehicles 

5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500 Maintenance of garbage 
collection vehicles  

  
3110202 Construction of 

buildings - Non 
residential  

2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 Construction of a new septic 
tank in Mukurwe-ini Estate. 

  

3110499 Construction of Roads 
- Others 

15,000,000 15,750,000 16,537,500 Construction of Roads for 
Wards within the Nyeri 
Municipality (Rware, 
Kamakwa, Kiganjo-Mathari, 
Ruringú, Gatitu-Muruguru) 

  

3111504 Other Infrastructure 
and Civil Works 

44,582,455 46,811,578 49,152,157 Consolidation of  budget to 
cater for part of civil works 
,perimeter wall and walkways 
at Asian quarters terminus 

  
3110499 Construction of Roads 

- Others 
2,800,000 2,940,000 3,087,000 Provision for Payments of 

Ongoing works  for FY 
2021/22 

  sub total   102,000,000 107,100,000 112,455,000   

Physical Planning 
Headquarters 

2211310 Contracted 
Professional Services 

18,500,000 19,425,000 20,396,250 i) Development of a seamless 
development application  
approval online system (E-
DAMS) ii)  Planning of Itundu, 
Ngandu, Wandumbi, 
Ngorano, Warazo, Muirungi 
and Munungaini. 

  

3111401 Pre-feasibility, 
Feasibility and 
Appraisal Studies 

3,000,000 3,150,000 3,307,500 Establishment of a valuation 
court for Nyeri Municipality 
Draft Valuation roll, 
2019. 

  

3110599 Other Infrastructure 
and Civil Works 

102,139,147 107,246,104 112,608,410 KISIP Phase II- Infrastructure 
development of Mweiga, 
Chorongi, Ihwagi, Kiamwathi, 
Kiawara) 

  

3110202 Construction of 
buildings - Non 
residential  

3,500,000 3,675,000 3,858,750 Construction of a new septic 
tank in Mukurwe-ini estate 
and repair of ruringu septic 
tank.  

      127,139,147 133,496,104 140,170,910   

Lands, Physical 
Planning and 
Urban 
development  

  GROSS EXPENDITURE 229,139,147 240,596,104 252,625,910   

HEALTH SERVICES  
County 
Headquarter  

3111101 Purchase of medical 
and dental 
equipments. 

20,000,000 21,000,000 22,050,000 To be utilized for equipping 
of level II, III, IV & V facilities 

  311401 Pre-fesibility studies, 2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 Conduct environmental 
impact assessment, 
Laboratory ISO Certification, 
and development of hospital 
master plans. 
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      22,000,000 23,100,000 24,255,000   

County Referral 
Hospital  

3110299 Construction of 
Buildings - 

18,000,000 18,900,000 19,845,000 Expansion of various wards 
and departments at NCRH 

  3110302 Refurbishment of 
Non-Residential 
Buildings 

10,000,000 10,500,000 11,025,000 Refurbishment of Non-
Residential Buildings at Nyeri 
County Referral Hospital 

      28,000,000 29,400,000 30,870,000   

Karatina Hospital  3110299 Construction of 
Buildings - 

25,000,000 26,250,000 27,562,500 Completion of the emergency 
unit 

  3110302 Refurbishment of 
Non-Residential 
Buildings 

10,000,000 10,500,000 11,025,000 Refurbishment of Non-
Residential Buildings at 
Karatina Hospital 

      35,000,000 36,750,000 38,587,500   

Mukurweini 
Hospital  

3110299 Construction of 
Buildings - 

10,000,000 10,500,000 11,025,000 OPD Block at Mukurwe-ini 
Hospital 

  3110302 Refurbishment of 
Non-Residential 
Buildings 

4,000,000 4,200,000 4,410,000 Refurbishment of Non-
Residential Buildings at 
Mukurweini Hospital 

      14,000,000 14,700,000 15,435,000   

Othaya Hospital  3110302 Refurbishment of 
Non-Residential 
Buildings 

4,000,000 4,200,000 4,410,000 Refurbishment of Non-
Residential Buildings at 
Othaya Hospital 

      4,000,000 4,200,000 4,410,000   

Mt Kenya 
Hospital 

3110299 Construction of 
Buildings - 

20,000,000 21,000,000 22,050,000 Completion of the Isolation 
ward 

  3110302 Refurbishment of 
Non-Residential 
Buildings 

11,000,000 11,550,000 12,127,500 Refurbishment of Non-
Residential Buildings at Mt. 
Kenya Hospital 

      31,000,000 32,550,000 34,177,500   

Rural Health 
Facilities 

3110399 Refurbishment of 
Non-Residential 
Buildings Rurals 

7,500,000 7,875,000 8,268,750 Provision for refurbishment 
of various rural health 
facilities 

  3110504 other infrustructural  
and civil works 

1,500,000 1,575,000 1,653,750 Provision for civil and 
infrastructural works at 
various rural health facilities 

  2640599 Capital transfer 
others (THS) 

48,739,220 51,176,181 53,734,990 Provision for refurbishment 
of various rural health 
facilities 

      57,739,220 60,626,181 63,657,490   

    GROSS EXPENDITURE 191,739,220 201,326,181 211,392,490   

GENDER, YOUTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES  
GENDER, YOUTH 
AND SOCIAL 
SERVICES 

2211006 Purchase of workshop 
tools, spare parts & 
Small equipment. 

36,500,000 38,325,000 40,241,250 Ongoing and payment for 
completed works kshs 10.0M, 
purchase of Empowerment 
Equipment’s for special 
groups 26.5M 

   3110299 Construction of 
Buildings - Others 

24,000,000 25,200,000 26,460,000 Staff houses at Karatina 
Children Home Kshs 11.0M, 
construction of 10 water 
hydrants kshs 5.0M, Ablution 
block at Karatina fire station 
kshs 4.0M, Multi- Purpose 
Hall at Karatina fire station 
Kshs 4.0M 

   3110599 Other Infrastructure 
and Civil Works  

8,500,000 8,925,000 9,371,250 Iron sheets kshs 2.0M, Coffins 
1.0M, Fuel Kshs 2.0M, 
Maintenance of motor 
vehicles kshs 1.5M, Equipping 
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of Karatina Children Home 
dining hall and kitchen kshs 
2.0M 

  3111120 Purchase of 
Specialized Plant  

6,000,000 6,300,000 6,615,000 Purchase of one pickup for 
field works. 

    GROSS EXPENDITURE 75,000,000 78,750,000 82,687,500   

COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AND SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT  
COUNTY PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

3110399 Refurbishment of 
buildings - others 

500,000 525,000 551,250 Creating an entry ramp to 
improve accessibility at the 
Main entrance at the County 
Headquarter (County Hall) 

  3110599 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

1,250,000 1,312,500 1,378,125 Improve on Storm Water 
Drainage at Block C and other 
Civil Works 

    NET EXPENDITURE 1,750,000 1,837,500 1,929,375   

SOLID WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

3110599 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

29,000,000 30,450,000 31,972,500 Electronic Waste Collection 
Drop-In Centre- 3.5M; 
Maintenance of Vehicles- 
4.5M; Maintenance of Plants 
and Machinery- 3M; 
Fuel(garbage collection)- 
16M; Hire of Machinery- 2M 

  3111120 Purchase of 
Specialized Plant 
(Specialized) 

50,750,000 53,287,500 55,951,875 Purchase of a Skip Loader- 
14M; Purchase of Skips – 7M; 
Purchase of Specialized 
Vehicle – 6M; Purchase of 
Waste Compactor – 15M; 
Purchase of a Mobile 
Weighing Bridge – 2.5M; 
Purchase of Plastic PET Bottle 
Baling Compress Machine – 
1M; Purchase of Litterbins for 
towns across the County- 
5.25M 

    NET EXPENDITURE 79,750,000 83,737,500 87,924,375   

    GROSS EXPENDITURE 81,500,000 85,575,000 89,853,750   

AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK AND FISHERIES   
Agriculture 
Management 

3110504 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

         
5,000,000  

5,250,000 5,512,500 Fencing Mifugo Compound- 
Department HQs Phase 2 

  3110302 Refurbishment of 
Non-Residential 
Buildings 

         
1,500,000  

1,575,000 1,653,750 Renovation of Old buildings 
at Mifugo Compound  

    
  

         
6,500,000  

6,825,000 7,166,250   

Crops 
management 

2211007  

 Agricultural 
Materials, Supplies 
and Small Equipment  

         
4,400,000  

4,620,000 4,851,000 Mainstream food security 
and nutrition by procuring 
and and distributing high 
yielding mineral rich beans at 
4.4 
million(1000packets*550*8) . 

  3111301 

Purchase of Certified 
Crop Seed 

         
3,000,000  

3,150,000 3,307,500 Mainstream food security  
and nutrition by procuring 
and distributing certified irish 
potato seeds to farmers 
@3million(1000*50kg 
bag*3000) 

    
  

         
7,400,000  

        7,770,000           8,158,500    
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Livestock 
Production 

2211007  
 Agricultural 
Materials, Supplies 
and Small Equipment  

         
5,500,000  

5,775,000 6,063,750 Purchase of milk value 
addition equipment -one milk 
coolers 

  3111302 
Purchase of Animals 
and Breeding Stock 

         
3,000,000  

3,150,000 3,307,500 Purchase of one month old 
Indigenous chicken from 
KALRO Naivasha 

    
  

         
8,500,000  

        8,925,000           9,371,250    

Veterinary 
Services 

2211023  
 Supplies for 
Production  

         
6,000,000  

6,300,000 6,615,000 Liquid Nitrogen Cylinders,AI 
kits, Liquid Nitrogen and 
semen 

  2211026  Purchase of Vaccines 
and Sera 

         
6,000,000  

6,300,000 6,615,000 Purchase of Vaccines and 
Sera for notifiable diseases  

  2211202   Refined fuels and 
lubricants for 
production  

         
6,000,000  

6,300,000 6,615,000 Fuel for AI Services and 
Vaccination exercise  

    
  

      
18,000,000  

     18,900,000        19,845,000    

Fisheries 
Development 

3111302 Purchase of Animals 
and Breeding Stock 

         
2,000,000  

2,100,000 2,205,000 Procurement and distribution 
of fish feeds 

    
  

         
2,000,000  

        2,100,000           2,205,000    

Wambugu ATC 2211007  
 Agricultural 
Materials, Supplies 
and Small Equipment  

         
1,669,782  

1,753,271 1,840,935 Coffee rehabilitation and 
Production of One month old 
Kienyenji Chicks  

  3110504 
Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

         
2,300,000  

2,415,000 2,535,750 Gate completion and Solar 
security lighting around the 
new hostel  

    
  

         
3,969,782  

        4,168,271           4,376,685    

AMS- Narumoru 2211202   Refined fuels and 
lubricants for 
production  

         
3,000,000  

3,150,000 3,307,500 Fuel for field operations 

  2220201 
Maintenannce of 
Plant machinery 

         
3,000,000  

3,150,000 3,307,500 Purchase Land preparation 
equipment-Heavy duty  chisel 
plough/Ripper 

  3111103 Purchase of 
Agricultural 
Machinery and 
Equipment 

             
900,000  

945,000 992,250 Maintenannce of Plant 
machinery-Assorted plant 
machinery ( 1 no. motor  
grader, 1 no. bulldozer and 3 
no. farm tractots) 

    
  

         
6,900,000  

        7,245,000           7,607,250    

KCSAP 2640503 

Other Capital 
Transfers (KCSAP) 

   
390,711,680  

410,247,264 430,759,627 KCSAP  Donor Fund -
340,711,680; Coffee 
rehabilitation Programme-  
Donor Fund  Ksh 50M 

  2640599 Other Capital 
Transfers(KCSAP)  

      
19,616,630  

20,597,462 21,627,335 Counter part funding for 
KCSAP- Ksh 9,001,550; 
Counter part funding for 
Coffee rehabilitation 
Programme under KCSAP -
Ksh10,615,080 

    
  

   
410,328,310  

  430,844,726     452,386,962    

ASDSPII 2640503 Other Capital 
Transfers (ASDSP II) 

      
15,447,362  

     16,219,730        17,030,717  ASDSP Donor Fund  

  2640599 Other Capital 
Transfers (ASDSP II) 

      
11,000,000  

     11,550,000        12,127,500  Counter part funding for 
ASDSP II Ksh 5.5M 2022/23 
budget and Ksh 5.5M to cater 
for  2017/18 Budget that was 
not allocated                                                                  
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26,447,362  

     27,769,730        29,158,217    

AGRICULTURE, 
LIVESTOCK AND 
FISHERIES  

  NET EXPENDITURE        
KShs. 

   
490,045,454  

  514,547,727     540,275,113    

TRADE, CULTURE, TOURISM AND CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT  
Tourism 
Development  

3111002 Purchase of 
Computers, Printers 
and other IT 
Equipment 

2,426,956 2,548,304 2,675,719   

  3110599 Infrastructure and 
civil works 

1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 Headquarters office 
Renovation 

  3111401 Pre-feasibility studies 6,000,000 6,300,000 6,615,000 Tourism and culture policy, 
Training of CBTOs 
,Performing artists 
,Marketing strategic plan 

  3110599 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

10,000,000 10,500,000 11,025,000 Walkway at 
Kahuru/Ndomboche Falls, 
Office block at Kabaru, Chain 
link fence at Culture Centre 
Sentry and external works at 
Culture Centre -Signage’s of 
tourism sites 

  2210505 Tourism and Cultural 
festivals 

6,000,000 6,300,000 6,615,000 5th Cultural Festivals(Mau-
Mau day and World Tourism 
Celebrations)- 5M; Annual 
Innovation and Talent 
Festival- 1M 

      25,426,956 26,698,304 28,033,219   

Co-operative 
Development  

3111401 Pre-feasibility studies 3,000,000 3,150,000 3,307,500 Training co-operatives 
leaders and staff to improve 
governance 

  3110399 Refurbishment of 
Buildings – Other  

5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500 Refurbishment of Sub-county 
Cooperative offices (Othaya 
and Karatina) 

  3110599 construction of 
building 

3,000,000 3,150,000 3,307,500 County Co-operative 
centralized registry and 
Information centre 

  3111112 Purchase of software 
and systems  

2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 Digitization of Co-operative 
Data base 

  2210505 Trade shows and 
exhibitions 

1,000,000 1,050,000 1,102,500 Ushirika day and County 
Leaders forum  

      14,000,000 14,700,000 15,435,000   

Trade 
Development 

3110504 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

15,000,000 15,750,000 16,537,500 Routine Market maintenance  

  3110599 construction of 
building 

40,000,000 42,000,000 44,100,000 County Markets 

  2210505 Trade shows and 
exhibitions 

7,000,000 7,350,000 7,717,500 Trade Fair ,exhibition and 
investment promotions 

  3111112 Purchase of software 
and systems  

3,000,000 3,150,000 3,307,500 Investment portal, Market 
place systems, and EDF 
financial system 

  3111001 Purchase of office 
furniture 

2,000,000 2,100,000 2,205,000 Purchase of office furniture 
for market and Trade offices  

  3111010 Purchase of 
specialized 
equipment 

7,000,000 7,350,000 7,717,500 Weights and Measure 
equipment’s 

  3110399 Refurbishment of 
Buildings – Other  

5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500 Renovation of Trade Offices 
fencing and renovation 
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  3111401 Pre-feasibility, 
Feasibility and 
Appraisal Studies 

4,000,000 4,200,000 4,410,000   

  2640503 Other Capital 
Transfers  

30,000,000 31,500,000 33,075,000 EDF Fund  

      113,000,000 118,650,000 124,582,500 
  

TRADE, CULTURE, 
TOURISM AND 
CO-OPERATIVE 
DEVELOPMENT 

  NET EXPENDITURE        
KShs. 

152,426,956 160,048,304 168,050,719   

EDUCATION AND SPORTS  

ECDE 
3110504 

Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

18,000,000 18,900,000 19,845,000 Provision for Payments of 
Ongoing works  

  

3111109 
Purchase of 
Educational Aid and 
related equipment 

11,500,000 12,075,000 12,678,750 Equipping of ECDEs County 
Wide 

      29,500,000 30,975,000 32,523,750   

YPs 

3110604 

Overhaul and 
Refurbishment of 
construction and Civil 
works 

10,000,000 10,500,000 11,025,000 Provision for Payments of 
Ongoing works  

  

3111109 
Purchase of 
Educational Aid and 
related equipment 

12,500,000 13,125,000 13,781,250 Equipping of YPs County 
Wide 

      22,500,000 23,625,000 24,806,250   

Sports  
3111009 

purchase of  sports 
equipment’s  

6,500,000 6,825,000 7,166,250 kicosca/kyisa games 

      6,500,000 6,825,000 7,166,250   

EDUCATION AND 
SPORTS 

  NET EXPENDITURE        
KShs. 

58,500,000 61,425,000 64,496,250   

WATER ,IRRIGATION SERVICES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
Water 
Headquarters 

3110502 Water supplies and 
sewerages. 

74,269,171 77,982,630 81,881,761 Procurement of pipes for the 
ongoing projects. Also need 
to rehabilitate Endarasha 
pipeline in order to deliver 
water to lower sides of 
Kinyaiti area. Construction of 
climate change resilience 
projects like roof water 
harvesting for Ngorano 
secondary school and 
complete irrigation projects 
already started. 

  3111120 Purchase of 
specialized 
equipment  

17,800,000 18,690,000 19,624,500  2 No vehicles needed for the 
department staff presently 
the service delivery is 
affected by lack of mobility; 
Need to have equipment that 
will make the exploration of 
ground water easier, and 
monitoring of borehole water 
rest level 

  3110504 Other Infrastructure 
and Civil Works 

29,500,000 30,975,000 32,523,750 There is need to Rehabilitate 
the already existing 
boreholes across the county 
and drill more in drought hit 
area like Kabati area in Kieni 
East. 
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  3110599 Other Infrastructure 
and Civil Works 

17,500,000 18,375,000 19,293,750 Rehabilitation of Nguniu dam 
in sagana and fencing of 
Gathathi-ni dam in Thegu; 
Construction of kanjuri, gatei, 
common intake along ragati 
river, as well as Mwea B 
intake 

  2640503 Other Capital grants 9,500,000 9,975,000 10,473,750 There is need to assist 
Nyawasco, Mawasco, and 
Omuwasco to extend water 
to their consumers within 
their area of operation who 
are not covered, and also 
help to reduce UFW by 
rehabilitation of systems. 

      148,569,171 155,997,630 163,797,511   

Environment  & 
Climate Change 
Headquarters 

3111401 Pre-feasibility, 
feasibility and 
appraisal studies 

6,500,000 6,825,000 7,166,250 Preparation of one PFMP- 
mapping of the forest area, 
public participation and 
drafting of PFMP 2.5M, 
Promotion of environmental 
management through 
celebration of environmental 
days, Ksh. 1M), surveying of 
county forests 3M 

  3111305  Purchase of tree 
seeds and seedlings 

3,500,000 3,675,000 3,858,750 Green spaces establishment -
2.5M, riparian areas 
conservation and catchment 
protection - 0.5M, County 
Greening -0.5M, 

  3110604 Overhaul of Other 
infrastructure and 
civil works  

2,500,000 2,625,000 2,756,250 

Energy Saving Jikos- 2.5M,  

  2211310 Contracted 
professional services 

3,300,000 3,465,000 3,638,250 
Environmental Audits 3.3M 

  3111499 Research, feasibility 
study 

4,000,000 4,200,000 4,410,000 Preparation of county status 
of environment report and 
CEAP preparation -4M.  

      19,800,000 20,790,000 21,829,500   

Climate Change 

3111401 Pre-feasibility, 
feasibility and 
appraisal studies 

2,500,000 2,625,000 2,756,250 Capacity Building of 
Committees and 
communities on climate 
change risk-based 
assessment  

  2640503 Other Capital grants 11,250,000 11,812,500 12,403,125 Conditional grant for climate 
change-The money will be 
used for climate change 
mitigation programmes. 

      13,750,000 14,437,500 15,159,375   

      182,119,171 191,225,130 200,786,386   

COUNTY ASSEMBLY 
County Assembly 
Headquarter 

3110299 Construction of 
Buildings-Others 

      
30,000,000  

31,500,000 33,075,000   

  3110302 Refurbishment of 
Non -Residential 
Buildings  

      
10,000,000  

10,500,000 11,025,000   

  3111504 Other infrastructure 
& civil works 

      
10,000,000  

10,500,000 11,025,000   

    Gross Expenditure 50,000,000 52,500,000 55,125,000   
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COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
County Public 
Service Board 

3110299 Construction of 
Buildings-Others 

5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500   

    Gross Expenditure 5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500   

TRANSPORT, PUBLIC WORKS, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY 
Roads 
Headquarters 

3110499 Access road 300,000,000 315,000,000 330,750,000 County Access roads 

  3110402 Construction of road 
– other 

109,525,159 115,001,417 120,751,488 Upgrading of County Specific 
Access roads 

  3110501 Bridges 50,000,000 52,500,000 55,125,000 Construction of County 
Bridges 

  3110504 Other infrastructure 
and civil works 

50,000,000 52,500,000 55,125,000 Maintenance of machinery/ 
Fuel  

      509,525,159 535,001,417 561,751,488   

Energy 3110504 Other infrastructure 
and  civil works 140,228,764 

147,240,202 154,602,212 Street lights installation  

  3110604 Other infrastructure 
and  civil works 5,200,000 

5,460,000 5,733,000 Street lighting maintenance  

  3111504 Other infrastructure 
and civil works  

45,000,000 47,250,000 49,612,500 County Electricity bills;  

      190,428,764 199,950,202 209,947,712   

Transport, Public 
Works, 
Infrastructure and 
Energy 

  NET EXPENDITURE        
KShs. 

699,953,923 734,951,619 771,699,200   
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SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES BY DEPARTMENT/ENTITY   
   RECURRENT  BUDGET (KSHS) DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET(KSHS) 

TOTAL  

BUDGET(KSHS) 

NO.  DEPARTMENT/ENTITY PERSONAL 

EMOLUMENT 

O&M TOTAL 

RECURRENT 

    

1.  Executive Office of the County 

Governor  

82,936,454 29,147,508 112,083,962 20,000,000 132,083,962 

2.  Office of the County Secretary  82,866,320 180,827,848 263,694,168 40,000,000 303,694,168 

3.  Finance and Economic Planning  438,692,021 388,431,381 827,123,402 74,274,445 901,397,847 

4.  Lands, Housing, Physical 

Planning and Urbanization 

30,964,409 18,415,231 49,379,640 229,139,147 278,518,787 

5.  Health Services 2,195,575,055 270,682,621 2,466,257,676 191,739,220 2,657,996,896 

6.  Gender, Youth and Social 

Services  

48,783,436 9,380,588 58,164,024 75,000,000 133,164,024 

7.  County Public Service & Solid 
Waste Management 

94,916,279 14,468,828 109,385,107 81,500,000 190,885,107 

8.  Agriculture, Livestock and 

Fisheries   

222,290,480 22,152,363 244,442,843 490,045,454 734,488,297 

9.  Trade, Culture, Tourism and Co-

operative Development  

39,750,440 10,494,585 50,245,025 152,426,956 202,671,981 

10.  Education and Sports 239,368,573 24,026,210 263,394,783 58,500,000 321,894,783 

11.  Water and Irrigation Services 65,499,777 10,224,324 75,724,101 182,119,171 257,843,272 

12.  County Assembly  261,694,504 525,610,781 787,305,285 
50,000,000 

837,305,285 

13.  County Public Service Board 28,876,480 7,171,707 36,048,187 5,000,000 41,048,187 

14.  Transport, Public Works, 

Infrastructure and Energy 

64,186,687 34,468,700 98,655,387 699,953,923 798,609,310 

15.  Office of the County Attorney 6,238,480 34,495,991 40,734,471 0 40,734,471 

 
 TOTAL  3,902,639,395 1,579,998,666 5,482,638,061 2,349,698,316 7,832,336,377 

RESOURCE ENVELOP – FY 2022/2023 
 Source of Revenue  Description  Total - Kshs. 

 Equitable Share  CARA Ceiling  6,228,728,555 

 Loans and Grants (conditional grants)  Kenya Informal Settlement Programme  102,139,148 

  DANIDA  9,234,000 

  Transforming Health Systems for Universal Health Care (THS -UCP)  48,739,220 

  Kenya Climate Smart Agriculture Project (KCSAP)- Grants  340,711,680 

  Agriculture Sector Development Support Programme (ASDSP)  21,917,144 

  Kenya Climate Smart Agriculture Project (KCSAP)- Coffee Revitalization  69,616,630 

  Climate Change Grant  11,250,000 

  Total  603,607,822 

 Own Source Revenue  1,000,000,000 

 Estimated total Revenue  7,832,336,377 

 


